

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
96th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 1054, L. D. 1195, Bill, "An Act to
Incorporate the Augusta School District."

Amend said bill by striking out the words and punctuation "for the purpose of completing, grading, furnishing, rebuilding, renovating and otherwise bettering the condition of any or all buildings within said city used for school purposes or which may hereafter be used for school purposes;" beginning in the 8th line of section 1 and ending in the 11th line.

Further amend said bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 5th line of section 2, and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said bill by striking out the figure and word "6 years" in the 11th line of section 3 and inserting in place thereof the figure and word '3 years'.

Further amend said bill by striking out the figure and word "6 years" appearing in the 25th line of the 3rd paragraph of section 3 and inserting in place thereof the figure and word '3 years'.

Further amend said bill by striking out the words "exceeding the sum of \$800,000" in the 5th line of section 4 and inserting in place thereof the following: 'at any one time outstanding in excess of the sum of \$900,000'.

Further amend said bill by adding after the word "with" in the 10th line of section 4 the words 'or without'.

Further amend said bill by striking out the word "and" in the 29th line of section 5 and inserting in place thereof the word 'or'.

Further amend said bill by inserting after the word "or" in the 24th line of section 6 the words 'either or'.

Further amend said bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 8th line of section 7 and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said bill by inserting the words 'or committee' after the words "or such other board" in the 9th line of section 7.

Further amend said bill by inserting a comma after the word "any" in the 13th line of section 7 thereof.

(OVER)

(Filing No. 441)

Further amend said bill by adding the following paragraph in section 8:

'Before transferring and conveying any of said property or turning over any of said funds or assets, the municipal officers of the city of Augusta shall be duly authorized to do so by a majority of vote of the legal voters present at any regular or special municipal election, the call for which shall have given notice of the proposed action.'

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under direction of the Clerk of the House,

(Filing No. 441)

4/28/53